

LARRY S. LOIGMAN
110 STATE HIGHWAY 35
P.O. Box 97
MIDDLETOWN, NEW JERSEY 07748
(732) 842-9292
LOIGMAN@VERIZON.NET
Attorney for Amici Curiae

JACQUELINE BETANCOURT, on
behalf of RUBEN BETANCOURT,
Plaintiff-Respondent,

SUPERIOR COURT OF
NEW JERSEY
APPELLATE DIVISION

v.

}

Docket No. A-3849-08T2

TRINITAS HOSPITAL,
Defendant-Appellant

CIVIL ACTION

On Appeal From: Final Order

Sat Below: Hon. John F. Malone, P.J.Ch., Union County

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE
AGUDATH ISRAEL OF AMERICA
AND
RABBINICAL COUNCIL OF AMERICA,
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

On the Brief:

LARRY S. LOIGMAN, Esq.

Of Counsel:

DAVID ZWIEBEL, Esq.

MORDECHAI BISER, Esq.

Of the New York Bar

Counsel to Agudath Israel of America

42 Broadway

New York, New York 10004

BENJAMIN G. KELSEN, Esq., LLC

179 Cedar Lane

Teaneck, New Jersey 07666

Counsel to Rabbinical Council of America

September 10, 2009

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ACKNOWLEDGMENT	v
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	6
LEGAL ARGUMENT	10
POINT I. THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY APPLIED WELL-ESTABLISHED PRECEDENT THAT A PATIENT HAS THE RIGHT TO DETERMINE THE COURSE OF HIS MEDICAL TREATMENT.	10
A. The Common Law and Well-Established New Jersey Precedent Have Long Recognized A Patient's Right to Self Determination.	10
B. The Issue Before this Court is Not One of First Impression.	15
C. Adopting Appellant's Position Would Deprive Patients of the Right to Make their Own Health Care Decisions.	18
POINT II. APPELLANT'S POSITION, IF ADOPTED BY THE COURT, WOULD LEAD TO THE VIOLATION OF PATIENTS' CONSTITUTIONAL RIGHTS.	20
A. Upholding Appellant's Position Would Lead to the Violation of Patients' First Amendment Rights.	20
B. Upholding Appellant's Position Would Lead to the Violation of Patients' Right to Privacy.	22

POINT III. THE DECISION TO WITHDRAW LIFE-SUSTAINING TREATMENT FROM A PATIENT IS AN ETHICAL DECISION, NOT A MEDICAL ONE, AND THUS SHOULD NOT BE MADE UNILATERALLY BY A PHYSICIAN.	23
A. The Decision to Terminate Treatment Is Not a Medical Decision.	24
B. New Jersey's Public Policy Recognizes The Distinct Religious Sensibilities of Patients.	25
C. Allowing Physicians to Make Such Ethical Decisions Would Adversely Affect the Health Care of Many Patients.	27
D. Physician's "Rights" Should Not Supercede Patient's Rights.	27
CONCLUSION	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Brophy v. New England Sinai Hospital, Inc.</i> , 398 Mass. 417 (1986)	11
<i>Couch v. Visiting Home Care Services</i> , 329 N.J.Super. 47 (App.Div., 2000)	28, 29
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Dept. of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261, 281, 110 S.Ct. 2841, 111 L.Ed.2d 224 (1990)	11
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438, 92 S.Ct. 1029, 31 L.Ed.2d 349 (1972)	23
<i>In re Baby K</i> , 832 F.Supp. 1022 (E.D. Va. 1993)	21, 22
<i>In re Brooks' Estate</i> , 32 Ill.2d 361 (1965)	21
<i>In re Gardner</i> , 534 A.2d 947 (Me. 1987)	12
<i>In re Milton</i> , 29 Ohio St.3d 20 (1987)	20, 21
<i>In re Osborne</i> , 294 A.2d 372 (D.C.Ct.App., 1972)	20
<i>In re Jobes</i> , 108 N.J. 394, 398 (1987)	12
<i>In the Matter of Claire C. Conroy</i> , 98 N.J. 321 (1985)	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>In the Matter of Farrell</i> , 108 N.J. 335 (1987)	11
<i>In the Matter of Karen Quinlan</i> , 70 N.J. 10 (1976)	11, 12, 15, 16, 22
<i>In the Matter of Storar</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 363 (1981)	11
<i>In the Matter of Westchester County Medical Center</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517 (1988)	12
<i>Lane v. Candura</i> , 6 Mass.App.Ct. 377 (1978)	15

<i>Matthies v. Mastromonaco</i> , 310 N.J.Super. 572 (App. Div., 1998)	29
<i>Natanson v. Kline</i> , 186 Kan. 393 (1960)	15
<i>Rasmussen v. Fleming</i> , 154 Ariz. 207 (1987)	12
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113, 93 S.Ct. 705, 35 L.Ed.2d 147 (1973)	23
<i>Satz v. Perlmutter</i> , 362 So.2d 160 (Fla.App. 1978)	12
<i>Schloendorf v. Society of N.Y. Hos.</i> , 211 N.Y. 125 (1914)	11
<i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516, 65 S.Ct. 315 (1945)	21
<i>Thor v. The Superior Court of Solano County</i> , 5 Cal.4th 725 (1993)	14, 18, 19
<i>Superintendent of Belchertown State School v. Saikewicz</i> , 373 Mass. 728 (1977)	11
<i>Union Pac. Ry. Co. v. Botsford</i> , 141 U.S. 250, 11 S.Ct. 1000 (1891)	10
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Edu. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624, 63 S.Ct. 1178 (1943)	20

STATUTES

M.D. Code Ann., Health-Gen. § 5-613(a)(3)	29
N.J.S.A. 26:6A-3	25, 26
N.J.S.A. 26:6A-5	26
<i>New Jersey Constitution</i> , Art. I, par.1	22

OTHER SOURCES

Bleich, J. David, <i>Judaism and Healing</i> (Ktav Pub., 1981)	9
--	---

- Boozang, Kathleen M., *Death Wish: Resuscitating Self-Determination for the Critically Ill*, 35 *Ariz.L.Rev.* 23, 66 (1993) 28
- Boyle, *Religious Reasoning in Health Care Resource Management: The Case Of Baby K.*, 25 *Seton Hall L.Rev.* 949 (1995) 25
- Mordarski, Daniel Robert, *Note, Medical Futility: Has Ending Life Support Become the Next "Pro-Choice/Right to Life" Debate?*, 41 *Clev.St.L.Rev.* 751 (1993) 25, 26
- Shiner, Keith, *Note, Medical Futility: A Futile Concept?*, 53 *Wash. & Lee L.Rev.* 803 (1996) 25, 26
- Smolin, David M., *Praying for Baby Rena: Religious Liberty, Medical Futility, and Miracles*, 25 *Seton Hall L.Rev.* 960 (1995) 26
- Strasser, Mark, *The Futility of Futility?: On Life, Death, and Reasoned Public Policy*, 57 *Md.L.Rev.* 505 (1998) 25
